

No. 08-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SONNY PERDUE, GOVERNOR OF
GEORGIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KENNY A., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND
LINDA WINN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR LAW AND ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS LUCIAN A. BEBCHUK, ALBERT
CHOI, ANDREW F. DAUGHETY, JOHN J.
DONOHUE III, THEODORE EISENBERG,
BRUCE L. HAY, AVERY W. KATZ, HERBERT M.
KRITZER, JENNIFER F. REINGANUM, AND
KATHRYN SPIER AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
W. STEPHEN SMITH
JENY M. MAIER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740

Counsel for Amici Curiae

AUGUST 28, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| SECTION 1988 PERMITS A COURT TO TAKE THE QUALITY OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULT INTO ACCOUNT IN DETER- MINING A “REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEE” | 6 |
| A. The Purpose Of Section 1988 Will Be Undermined If Courts Are Prohibited From Accounting For The Quality Of Performance And Result..... | 6 |
| 1. To achieve the purpose of Section 1988, a “reasonable attorney’s fee” must account for output as well as input | 6 |
| a. Remuneration in the legal market- place reflects the quality of per- formance and result achieved | 7 |
| b. A reasonable fee should provide compensation comparable to what lawyers could earn in other mat- ters..... | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| c. Fees that account for the quality of performance and result encourage lawyers to accept matters for which they are best suited | 14 |
| d. Remuneration that accounts for the quality of performance and result encourages the efficient resolution of cases | 15 |
| 2. The conventional lodestar calculation does not take appropriate account of the quality of performance or result..... | 16 |
| a. A rigid “market rate times hours” calculation does not include actual performance or result | 16 |
| b. Enhancements made on the basis of performance and quality are not “windfalls” | 19 |
| B. Remuneration For The Actual Quality Of Performance Or Result Is Consistent With The Statutory Text And Purpose..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... | 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... | 15, 16, 23 |
| <i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 811 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 8 E.P.D. ¶ 9444 (C.D. Cal. 1974)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grendel’s Den, Inc. v. Larkin</i> , 749 F.2d 945 (1st Cir. 1984) | 13 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 929 (2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) | 8, 22 |
| <i>Lohman v. Duryea Borough</i> , No. 08-3524, 2009 WL 2183056 (3d Cir. July 23, 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lucero v. City of Trinidad</i> , 815 F.2d 1384 (10th Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council For Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... | 16, 24 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council For Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Board of Education</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975) | 21 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS: | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 (1976) | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) | 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908 | 7, 20, 21, 22 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| American Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA Commission on Billable Hours Report 2001-2002</i> (2002) | 9, 15 |
| Evan R. Chesler, <i>Kill the Billable Hour</i> , FORBES, Jan. 12, 2009 | 10 |
| Zusha Elinson, <i>Are Big Firms Warming Up to Alternative Fee Deals?</i> , THE RECORDER, July 11, 2007 | 11 |
| Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Billable Hours Giving Ground at Law Firms</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 30, 2009 | 8, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| Ben W. Heinman, Jr. & William F. Lee, <i>Two Veteran Lawyers Say Now Is the Time for Fixed Fees</i> , CORPORATE COUNSEL, Aug. 24, 2009 | 8 |
| Nathan Koppel & Ashby Jones, ‘ <i>Billable Hour</i> ’ Under Attack, WALL ST. J., Aug. 24, 2009.... | 8, 10, 12 |
| Douglas S. Malan, <i>Interest in Alternative Billing Arrangements Heats Up</i> , CONNECTICUT LAW TRIBUNE, July 8, 2009 | 10 |
| Tony Mauro, BLOG OF THE LEGAL TIMES, <i>After Supreme Court Scuffle, Ted Olson Earns His Keep</i> , Nov. 3, 2008 | 17 |
| William G. Ross, <i>The Honest Hour: The Ethics of Time-Based Billing by Attorneys</i> (1996)..... | 7 |
| James D. Shomper & Gardner G. Courson, <i>Alternative Fees for Litigation: Improved Control and Higher Value</i> , 5 ACCA DOCKET (2000)..... | 10, 11, 15 |
| Kathryn E. Spier, <i>Litigation</i> , in 1 HANDBOOK OF LAW AND ECONOMICS 262 (A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, eds. 2007) | 8 |
| Sherry L. Talton, <i>Time to Look Again at AFAs?</i> , ABA Section of Litigation, Summer 2009 | 8 |
